GENERAL LEDGER

RELEASE NOTES — SEPTEMBER 2015

This document explains new product enhancements added to the ADMINS Unified Community for Windows
GENERAL LEDGER system and installed on your site in September 2015.
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9 ADMINS Unified Community Release Notes — Version 6.2
General Ledger September 2015

1. ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE

1.1. Fiscal Period Tables

Ledgers

Account Maintenance 3 Chart of Accounts

Account Elements
Maintain Dashboard Elements

ﬁ Fiscal Periods

There is a new feature on the Fiscal Period table showing the Receipt and Grant Accounts roll forward posting
control number. For sites that roll Receipt and Grant accounts forward, having the posting control number will
make it easier to research questions regarding the funds. Sites not using this may disregard.

Maintain Fiscal Periods
Maintain Fiscal Periods
| FY Fund Description Fund Status
| FY Fund Description Fund Status

N fiooo General Fund @ Open Closed

FRIE Jiooo General Fund & Open  © Closed
I Period Begin Date Ending Date Fiscal Period Status

| Period Beugin Date Ending Date Fiscal Period Status
July 01-Jul-2015 31-Jul-2015 & Open © Closed
July 01-Jul-2015 31-Jul-2015 & Open " Closed August 01-Aug-2015 31-Aug-2015 @ Open " Closed
fAugust, 01-Aug-2015 2-fug-2015 & Open " Closed Septenber 01-Sep—2015 30-5ep-2015 & Open Closed
September 01-5ep-2015 30-Sep-2015 & Open © Closed October 01-0ct-2015 31-Oct-2015 & Open € Closed
October 01-0ct-2015 31-0ct-2015 & Open Closed Hovember 01-Hov—2015 30-Now-2015 © Open " Closed
Mowember 01-Now-2015 30-Now-2015 & Open © Closed December 01-Dec-2015 31-Dec-2015 & Open " Closed
Decenber 01-Dec-2015 31-Dec-2015 & Open " Closed Jaruary 01-Jar—2016 31-Jan-2016 © Open " Closed
January 01-Jan-2016 31-Jan-2016 & Open © Closed February 01-Feb-2016 29-Feb-2016 @ Open " Closed
Felruary 01-Feh-2016 29-Feh-2016 & Open " Closed March 01-Mar—2016 31-Mar-2016 © Open " Closed
March 01-Mar-2016 Z1-Mar-2016 & Open  Cloged April 01-Apr-2016 30-fpr-2016 @ Open " Closed
April 01-Apr-2016 30-Apr-2016 & Open  © Closed Hay 01-May-2016 31-May-2016 & Open Closed
Mau 01-Mau-2016 31-Mau-2016 & Open " Closed June 01-Jun-2016 30-Jun-2016 @ Open (" Closed

Jure 01-Jun-2016 30-Jun-2016 & Open © Closed

Closed to Fund Balance Mo
Closed to Fund Balance Mo
Balance Rolled Forward Ho Posting Control Number ReciGrnt Carried Forward  No Posting Control Number l

Figure 1 Before Figure 2 After

[ADM-AUC-GL-8197]

2. JOURNAL ENTRIES

2.1. Budget Transfers

To permit users to reclassify available funds within their respective departments, some sites use a feature in the
system to allow non-finance department users to create Budget Transfer journal entries.

The journal entry screen for Budget Transfers was not displaying the Current Budget column. This was corrected
and installed on sites June 23, 2015 and is included here to document the change.

Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 2 of 12



6 ADMINS Unified Community Release Notes — Version 6.2

General Ledger September 2015
Enter One-Time Journals
Entry Began Journal Notes required
Goto...
Actions Journal# 20200 Expected Entered Remaining
= JEDate [EE From §
JEType BT EBudget Transfer To$
Category {* Regular  pudit 1 Reourting Allocation
Edit hiote |
1 Add JE
2 4dd Line ARy, | o Attachments |
3 Eraze JE Line Code Ref# Bank Account#® Debit Credit
4 Eraze Line | 1 | | 000-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 Line Mote
| 2 | | 000-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 Line Mote
5 Check JE | | 3 | | Q00— 000—0000—000—-00—-00—-00000 Line Mote
B Check Multiple I ] I I Q00=-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 Line Mote
Figure 3 Before
JETTTY | Q Attachments | I
Line Bank Account# Current Budget From To
1 000=000-0000-000-00-00-00000 Line hate
2 000=000-0000-000-00~00-00000 Line Mote
Figure 4 After

To restrict a user to only Budget Transfer journal entries, select System P User P User Profile, select the user, click
on the Account Security tab and click on the Yes radio button for “Restrict Journal Entry to BT Type Only”.

User Profile Screen

Edated  (17-Ean=2008 MUF]
. Changsd 32— Jun-2015 THE|

4 Human Rescurces | 5 Budge | § Colections |

Ledgers
= @ e A Brrae | smap | A e
Allow Journal Endry Posting (¥ vac  No
P v g RestictJoumal Enyto BT Type On Mo

Crverride Elerment Security within Type (% Yas " No

[ADM-AUC-V90-45]
2.1.1. Account Number Lookup

The lookup on the account number for Budget Transfer Journal entries was not displaying the remaining balance
column. This was corrected with the software update.

1: all Revenue and Expense Active Posting Accounts For 2015

2: Al Revenue Posting Accounts For 2015
31 Al Expense Posting Accounts For 2015

3| 0O00=000=0000=000-00-00- 0 4: By Description
4 | 0000=000=-0000=-000=-00-00-00000

S: All Accounts For All Years

Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 3 of 12



Release Notes — Version 6.2
September 2015

ADMINS Unified Community
General Ledger

S

[N All Accounts for All Years

CHSH. LHRESTRICTED

TAX LIENS RECEIVARLE Posting A
TRASH CHARGES RECEIVABLE fissat.  Posting A
WRRRANTS PRIABLE iabili Posting A
RCCOUNTS PRYABLE isbili Control A
RCCRUED PRYROLL iabili Control A
1-020 0020 O':lﬁ 00=00= 2‘6512'0 DEFERRED REVENUE-TRASH CHARGES iabili Posting A
0000 1 =000 =0000=000=-00=-00-26730 TEFERRED REVEMUE-TRASH LIEMS isbili Posting A

000 1 =000 =0000-000-00~00-321 10
00000 1~ 0= 00000000~ 003500

F/B RESERVED FOR EHCLMERAHCES
UHDESIGHATED FIMD BALANCE

urd Eq Posting A
und Eg Control A

00 1~ 00— OO 00000~ (0 - 35306 TRASH SURPLLIS und Eq Posting A
000 1~ 00— 00—~ 000 00~ (0 - 38200 RESERVE FOR EHCUMBRANCE und Eq Control A
0003 1= Q00— 000~ 0000000 -3 100 FEVEHLE und Eq Control A
000 1 =00=0000-000-00-(0=-39200 EHCUMERANCE wnd Eq Control A
) 1= Q0= Q0O =~ 0O =000 = (= 39 200 EXFENDITURE wnd Eq Control A

00 L= O = OO === (= 200 100 evenue Posting A

Figure 5 Before

Focount # Description SubTup Status Tof

D0 L0=000-0000-000—00—-00-51110 LEPARTHENT HEAD SALARY SO0, 00 5000 ,00 Expendl Posting A g
10-010-0000-000—00-00-42101 JUDGEMEMTS ARWAR : INSTALL FIRE ALARM evenue Posting A

1 Q0=000=-0000-000-00-00-42010 TRASH LIENS 3370,00 Revenus Posting A
100=000=0000=000=00-00-42015 TRASH REVENUE evenue Posting A

D04 00=000=0000=000=00-00-42016 TRASH BAGS REVEMLE 754,00 enue Posting A

01 C0=000-0000-000—00-00-42020 TRASH CHARGES-TAK TITLE wenie Posting A

1 00-000-0000-000—-00—00-42030 FEMALTIES & IWNTEREST. TRASH evenue Posting A

01 00=000-0000-000-00-00-43100 FED REV PASS THRU STATE evenue Posting A

A Q=000 =0000=000=00-00-43300 OTHER STRTE REVENUE evenue Posting A

1 00=000=0000=000=00-00-45001 ERRNINGS ON IHVESTMENT evenue Posting A

A 00=000-0000-000—00—00-48400 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1803.75 enue Fosting A

1 00-000-0000-000-00—00-48539 COVERAGES AND SHORTAGES Postirg A

1012 o= 000 - Q000 - Q00— 00— 00—497 00 TRANSFER FROM GEHERAL FLMD Posting A

L1 O0=001 =0000-000-00-00-520165 GENERAL GOVERHM: FUNART ROAD PAVING i Posting A

1 00=430=0000 =004 =000~ 51120 ADMIHISTRATIVE PERSOHHEL SAL i Posting A

04 0= 30=-0000=( D = ;‘

| ok | Find Searl:hl Cancel| Help | Eof|

Figure 6 After

[ADM-AUC-GL-8180]

2.2. Changing Dates on a Journal Entry

When changing the date on a journal entry, the Journals in Progress lookup would appear, requiring the user to re-
select the journal to continue processing. This was corrected. Now the date may be changed and the journal entry
will remain on the screen for further processing. This modification was applied to all sites the first week of June
and is mentioned here to document the change.

Enter One- Enter One-
Entry Began Entry Began
Journal® 20768 Journal# 20768
JEDate RN P> JEDate [TENNEENIE
JETwpe ET Budget Transfer JEType [ET Eudget Transfer
Category % Regular = Audit 1 Recurting Category ' Regular  Audit ' Recutring

Edit Note I Testing changing a date on a JE, Edlit Mote: | Testing changing a date on a JE,

JErtty | Q Attachmerts | JEritry | @ Attachments |
Line Bank Account# Line Bank Account#
I 1 I 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030 I 1 I 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030
I 2 I 0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52030 I 2 | 200-450-0000-004-00-00-52030

Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted.
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X Journals in Progress by THERESA - by Descending Number

Journal # JE Type Date Tupe Debits Credit= # Lines Status Uzer Tof
20796 Budget Transfer 16—-Jun—2015 Recular 4 Entry Bezan
20795 Budget Transfer 20-Jun-201d4 Regular 4 Entry Began THERESA

Figure 7 Before

Enter One-
Entry Began
Journal# 20768
JE Date [lsNiypelohis]
JE Type ﬁ Budget Transfer
Category % Regular  pudit € Recurring

Egiit Mote: | Testing changing a date on a JE,

JETTY. | o Attachments |

Line Bank Account#
| 1 | 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030
| 2 | 200-450-0000-004-00-00-52030

Figure 8 After

[ADM-AUC-GL-8179]

2.3. Work in Progress Errors

Occasionally, users would see invalid work in progress entries. This would occur if the user:

e created a journal entry,
¢ changed an account, and then
¢ changed the date of the journal entry

To illustrate, a journal entry, # 20867 was created. The original entry date was 01 August 2015 and the account in
line #4 was 0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52020.

o[ AUC] 1100-Enter Dne-Time Journals [theresa] O x]
File Edit Ledgers Purchase Crders Accounts Payable Fixed Assets  Human Resources Budget  Collections Tax  Motor Excise  Misc Biling  System  Help
Bl S| w« || m| 8% & =]
Eniry B Enter One-Time Journals
Goto... ey BT
. Expected Entered Remaining
At
'°n3 orsalDate | Dehit 18,00 18,00
yye— = Credit 18,00 18,00
Category ' Reoular & Audit € Recurring Allocation
Edit Mote Try changing date without changing amoun
1 Al JE ———
2 a0 Line WERTY | o Attachmerts |
3 Erase JE Line Code Ref# Bank Account# Dehit Credit
4 Erase Line | 1 | | 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52010 10,00 Line hote
| 2 | | 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030 10,00 _ Line Mote
5 Check JE | 3 | » e 5.00 Lins Mote
5 Check Muttiple | 4 | l | 0200-450-0000-00d-00-00-52020 ' 2,00 _ Line Mote

The account # on line 4 was changed, and then the journal entry date was changed.

Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 5 of 12
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L]
Enter One-Time Journals
Entry Began
Goto
- JOULD A Expected Entered Remaining
5 Pl-iul2olc__wersalDate [ | Debit ; 18,00
JEType 0 Regular Credit 18.00 18.00
Category * Regular " Audit ¢ Recurring Allocation
- Egiit Note Exanple of MWork in Progress errors ml
1 Add JE ———
2 Add Line | Q@Attachments |
3 Erase JE Line Code Ref# Bank Account# Debit Credit
4 Eraze Line 1 [ 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52010 [ 10,00 Lins Note
2 | 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030 | 10,00 _ Line Note
§ Check JE 3 [ B0du0-0000- 004000022010 | 8,00 Line Note
& Check Muiliple 4 l 100-430-0000-004-00-00-52010 I | 2,00 Line Note
1

When the journal was posted, the original line four remained behind in the Work In Progress transaction screen:

All Trz Codes are JE

Work in Progress Transactions

Account Humber

8 |0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52020 Type Expenditure  Status Active
POSTAGE Sub-Tvpe Posting Fund Status  Active
Appropriation Appropristion Adj Encumbrance Debits Credits Remaining Balance
Actuals
wip 2,00 2,00

JEO1  01-Aug-2015  Unposted

20867 4 2,00 CR THERESA

Figure 9 Before

These invalid transactions have been corrected, so they will not appear on the Work In Progress Transaction

Screen.

The Account Balance Inquiry screen would display the invalid data but this has been corrected:

==a[AUC] 1125-Account Balance Inquiry [theresa] [_ (O]
File Edit Ledgers Purchase Orders Accounts Payable Fixed Assets HumanResources Budget Collections Tax  Motor Excise  Misc Biling  System  Help
i) &f e[| ¥4 Qf s
Account Balance Inquiry Type Expendi ture
oo Sub Type Posting
- Status Active
P FY  Account Humber Description Fund Status  fActive
- PE00-450-0000-004—00-00-52020 POSTAGE Last Trxin FY
Appropristion Approgristion A Encumbrance Deblts, Credits Remaining Balance
Actuals | [ [ [ Tiir Flistary,
Work In Progress | | | | 8,00 2 In Process
.00 3-Sum Accts
Actuals by Period for Fund 0200
Figure 10 Before
Account Balance Inquiry Type Expenditure
Goto Sub Type Posting
Goto... Status Active
Actions Account Number Description Fund Status  [ctive
_ T [0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52020 POSTAGE Last Trx in FY
Appropristion Appropristion Adj Encumbrance Debits
Actuals | [ [ [ . T Hlistory,
Work In Progress | [ [ I 2 InFrocess
3-Sum Accts
Actuals by Period for Fund 0200

Figure 11 After

Property of ADMINS, Inc. No una
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The error would show up when running the verify shadow posting file step:

Ledgers
Account Maintenance 3
i 13

Tt Etary FaEssg [N Task 1158: ¥erify Shadow Posting File
Posting Control L3 Review Work In Progress Transactions
Audit Overrides b Yerify Shadow Posting File

Unposted Transactions
Queries 3 . .

Print Unposted Transactions
R > Check Unposted Transactions For E Runas & Excel

eck Unposted Transactions For Errors

OpenGov Dashboard 3 R
‘Year-End Processing » Post Transackions
Unpost Pracessing - = Lookup | 0K I Cancel Clear; All
T —— b ‘erify Shadow Posting File

v

A B © O E [F G H | J K
1 EY  Account Shadow Sequence TRXDate GLTCD Refnum Line GlLLine Error Message Entryllser EntryDate
2 2016 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030 2,086 515,001 772015 JEM 20,865 1 THERESA  Fi7i2015
3
4
Bl Total Shadows in Error 1

Figure 12 Before

This was corrected and installed on sites July 9, 2015 and is included here to document

the change.

! i Mo Records Selected

Figure 13 After

[ADM-AUC-GL-8185]
3. REPORTS

3.1. Monthly Revenue Summary

When running the Monthly Revenue Summary, the report page numbers were truncated on the printed page. This
was corrected. To run this report, select LedgersPReportsPReport Library» Month to Date Reports » Monthly
Revenue Summary.

Printed 10-Jul-2015 at 14:13:1% by THERESA Page 1
Fiscal Year: Z0LE to 2015 for Dactes from 0l-Jul-20ld to 30-Jun-ZO0LlE

p————— somopristaon svpopriscion a3 | bevie usoens Crett mmoms Inisas saiamce + meca | acoivioy
Figure 14 Before “

164Z2-GCLREVMTDRPT. REP Printed 10-Jul-2015 ar 14:16:50 by THERESA Pacrs 90

Towm of ADMINS
Honthly Revenus Sunmary
Fiscal Tear: 2015 to 2015 for Dates from 01-Jul-Z014 to 10-Jul-ZO0LlS
Account and Descri ption Appropriation Appropriation Ad] Debit Amounts Credit Amounts Ending Balancefl 3 Rec'd Activity
*** Grand Total **+ - oo N ls] 6,164 53 4,821,047 00 4,814,882 47 sli] 4,814,882 47

Figure 15 After
[ADM-AUC-GL-8187]
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3.2. Expenditure Summary-Only +/- Balances Report

Added an expenditure summary report that shows accounts with non-zero balances. All accounts with a $0 ending
balance (taking WIP into consideration) will be excluded. This will allow supervisors to see which accounts,
typically at year-end, have surplus or deficit balances. This report is also available in the Report Job Stream.

Ledger Year to Date Reports
Report Hame
1610-Trial Balance Sample Run
1612-Trial Balance w/HIP Sample Run
1613-Expenditure Summnary Sample Run
1655 -Expenditure Summary w/HIP Sample
1672-Expenditure Summary — only + / — halances Sample Run >

To run this report, select LedgersPReportsPReport LibrarybYear to Date ReportsP 1672 Expenditure Summary —
only +/- balances.

After making selections on which account elements are required, click on Run Report and choose the desired
option.

TedRE - GL_ExpSum_WIP_RemBal_THERESA[1].lis

File Edit Format Options
ICourierNew =l IB -l B|Z QI- - 55| EE|= él
ki1s
1672-GLEXPSUMUIPBAL  REP Printed 05-Aug-2Z0l5 at 16:22:12 by THERESA Page 1
Town of ADMINS
Expenditure Sumuary w/WIP w/Remain Balance
Fiscal Year: 2016 to 2016
Transfers and In-Progress Pemaining
Account Mumber and Description Appropriations Supplenentals Encunbrances Expenditures Transactions EBalance % Used
0010-000-0000-000-00-00-51110 DEPARTMENT HEAD SALARY oo 5,000.00 o0 o0 o0 £,000.00 oo
0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52010 ADVERTISING, MODIFYING DESC -oo £00.00 SE0.00 E£0.00 {700.00) i1,100.00} 375.00
0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030 TELEPHONE -oo .00 10,105.00 .00 .00 {10,108, 00) .oo
0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52040 PRINTING,BINDING AND COPYIN oo o0 o0 35.00 100.00 £5.00  35.00
0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52700 TRASH REMOVAL oo oo 500.00 .00 .00 (500.00) oo
0Z00-450-0000-004-00-00-51120 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR oo oo .00 458.66 .00 (458.66) oo
0200-450-0000-004-00-00-51122 FOREMAN oo _oo o0 43960 oo (43960} oo
0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52010 ADVERTISING oo _oo oo (25.00) o0 25.00 oo
0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52040 PRINTING,BINDING AND COPYIN oo _oo oo (50.00) o0 s0.00 oo
0200-450-0000-004-00-00-53610 WELL REHAB oo _oo o0 oo (15,000.00) (15,000.00) oo
0200-450-0000-004-00-00-54030 EUTLDING MATHTENANCE SUPPLI oo _on 750,00 oo oa (750,003 oo
0300-430-0000-004-00-00-E1130 PERMANENT PERSONNEL SALARTE oo 10,000.00 o o o 10,000.00 oo
Figure 16 Preview/Print/PDF
A B C 5] E F G H ]
1 |Fiscal Year: 2016 to 2016
2
3 |Account Humber Description Appropriations Tufrs Supplem Encumbrances E: ditures In-Progress Account Balance Used
4 0010-000-0000-000-00-00-51110  DEPARTMENT HEAD SALARY 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
5 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52010  ADVERTIZING, MODIFYING DESCRIPTION TC SHCWY MORE LETTERS 0.00 S00.00 85000 50.00 -700.00 -1,100.00 37500
£ 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52030  TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 10,105.00 0.00 0.00 -10,105.00 0.00
7 |0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52040  PRINTING BIMDING AND COPYING ono ono onoo 3500 100.00 B5 00 3500
8 0100-430-0000-004-00-00-52700  TRASH REMOV AL 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 -500.00 0.00
9 0200-450-0000-004-00-00-51120 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 455 B6 0.00 -455 66 0.00
10 | 0200-450-0000-004-00-00-51122  FOREMAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 43860 0.00 -439 60 0.00
11 |0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52010  ADVERTISING 0.00 0.00 0.00 -25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
12 |0200-450-0000-004-00-00-52040  PRIMTIMG BIMDING AND COPYING ono ono onoo -50.00 ono s0.00 ono
13 | 0200-450-0000-004-00-00-53610 WWELL REHAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.00
14 '0200-450-0000-004-00-00-54030  BUILDING MAIMTEMANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 75000 0.00 0.00 -750.00 0.00
15 0300-430-0000-004-00-00-51130  PERMAMNENT PERSONNEL SALARIES 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00

Figure 17 Excel® option

[ADM-AUC-GL-8191]
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3.3. Revenue Summary with WIP Report

September 2015

Added a new report to the LedgersPReportsPReport LibraryPYear to Date Reports Menu showing Revenue
Summary with Work in progress. This report is also available in the Report Job Stream.

Ledger Year to Date Reports

Report Hame

1610-Trial Balance
1612-Trial Balance w/WIF
1613-Expenditure Summary
1655—Expenditure Summary
1672-Expenditure Summary
1611-Expenditure Summary

1620-Encumbrance Summary

162d-Revenus Summary

161d-Projected Expenditure Summary

1621-Revenue and Expenditure Summary

Sample
Sample
Sample

w/HIP Sample

w/HIP wARenain Balance Sample
{w/ Legacy Accounts) Sample

Sample
Sample
Sample

File Edt Format Options

*1673—Reuemue Summary wHIP

Courier Hew SI[e =] Bls|ufm=] =

=l

leras

Selection Legend =

Aecount Type: R
FY: 2016 to 2016
Account Sub Type: CP

1673-GLEEVSUMITIP . RED Printed 05-Rug-2015 av 16:46:08 by THERESA Page 1

Town of ADNINE

Revenue Summary w/UIP
Fiscal Year: 2016 to 2016

Transfers and In-Prograss Renaining Posted
Account Number end Description Appropriations  Supplementals Debit kmounts —Credit Amowsts Transactions Balance % Rec'd  Aeniwity
1000-000-0000-000-00-00-42110 Z1E STTE ASSESSMENT oo _on oo 140_00 40,00 180,00 oo 140.00
1000-000-0000-000-00-00-44221 EURNING PERNITE .00 .00 00 14.00 .00 12.00 .00 12.00
1000-000-0000-000-00-00-48002 SALE OF FLAGS oo oo 0o 1500 oo 15.00 oo 1900
3730-000-0000-000-00-00-43100 PROCEEDE FROM SALE OF BONDS oo _on 0o 1700 oo 17.00 oo 17.00
4050-000-0000-000-00-00-42001 CULTURAL COUNCIL-FEES .00 oo 00 1z.00 .00 12.00 .00 1z.00
E100-000-0000-000-00-00-42001 USER FEES oo _on 0o 18.00 oo 1800 oo 18.00
€110-000-0000-000-00-00-48420 RENTAL- 26 PEARL ST FUNARI .00 .00 00 170.00 50.00 zz0.00 .00 170.00
6500-000-0000-000-00-00-48300 GIFTS/DONATIONS oo oo 0o 15.00 oo 1500 oo 1s.00
£580-000-0000-000-00-00-43555 576 MENDON ST - HIAWATHA PROPERTIES oo _on 0o 2300 oo z3.00 oo zz.00
6550-000-0000-000-00-00-48562 251 HARTFD AVE - (A MICHAEL'S FIRE .00 oo 00 33.00 .00 23.00 .00 23.00
6580-000-0000-000-00-00-48563 251 HARTFD AVE - (B} MEGA LIQUORS FI oo _on 0o 2000 oo z0.00 oo z0.00
7600-000-0000-000-00-00-45022 EAINERIDGE ROAD INTEREST .00 .00 00 13.00 .00 12.00 .00 12.00

hoocownts 12 ##%+ Gramd Toual #+ees oo _on 0o 454.00 3000 534,00 oo 434,00

Figure 18 Preview/Print/PDF option

Account Humber

Description

1000-000-0000-000-00-00-42110
1000-000-0000-000-00-00-44221
1000-000-0000-000-00-00-43002
3790-000-0000-000-00-00-43100
4030-000-0000-000-00-00-4 2001
5100-000-0000-000-00-00-42001
£110-000-0000-000-00-00-43420
9 |G500-000-0000-000-00-00-43300
10 | 6550-000-0000-000-00-00-48553
11 | 65G0-000-0000-000-00-00-48562
12 |6580-000-0000-000-00-00-48563
13 | 7600-000-0000-000-00-00-45023
14 **=* Grand_Total *+*

Wm0 e =

Appropriation Approp Adj Debit Amounts Credit Amounts In-Progress Remain Balance %Recd Activity

21E SITE ASSESSMENT oao 000 0.00 140.00 40,00 18000 000 140000 |
BURMING PERMITS aan oan 0.00 1400 0.00 1400 000 1400
SALE OF FLAGS oao 000 0.00 19.00 0.00 19.00 000 1800
PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BONDS aan oan 0.00 17.00 0.00 1700 000 1700
CULTURAL COUNCIL-FEES oao 000 0.00 12,00 0.00 1200 000 1200]
USER FEES ooo ono 0.00 16.00 0.00 1800 000 18.00]
REMNTAL- 26 PEARL ST FUMARI oao 000 0.00 170.00 50,00 22000 000 170000
GIFTSDOMNATIONS ooo ono 0.00 15.00 0.00 1500 000 1500]
578 MEMDON ST - HAWATHA PROPERTIES ENGR REVIEW oao 000 0.00 2300 0.00 2300 000 2300
251 HARTFD AWE - (&) MICHAEL'S FIRE REVIEWY ooo ono 0.00 33.00 0.00 3300 000 33.00]
251 HARTFD &AWE - (B) MEGA LIGLIORS FIRE REVIEW oao 000 0.00 2000 0.00 2000 000 2000]
BAIMBRIDGE ROAD MTEREST ooo o000 0.00 13.00 0.00 1300 000 13.00]
0.00 0.00 0.00 494.00 90.00 584.00  0.00  494.00

Figure 19 Excel® option

[ADM-AUC-GL-8192]
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3.4. Report on Missing Summary Accounts

A new report was added to identify missing summary accounts. To run this report, select Ledgers P Reports »
Report Library P 1552 Accounts with Missing Summary Accounts.

Accounts with missing Summary Accounts

Ledger Other Reports Required: Enter Fiscal Year 2017|
Optional: Enter Fund ||]|]] 0
Report Hame
1648-Special Revenus Zample | Run Required: Enter Account Type IE_ IExandilurB
166d-Budget Dbject Report Bample Run .
1652-Chart of Accounts Sample Fun (e rile Sy AwsniE e g 10203
1148-Chart of Accounts - Dormant Accounts Sample | Run
1090-GL Audit Report Sample | Run Run as & Preview ¢ Print " PDF " Excel
1370-Journal Audit Report Sample Run If Printing use Duplex
1380-Account Security By Fund and Department SEMRIE Run g P ~ Yes  No
1790-Account Listing ws Crosswalk for Users Samgle Run Loukup | ’TI Cancel | Clear All |
q 1562-fAccounts with Missing Summary Accounts Sample Run

This checks the Maintain Summary Accounts screen for no summary account set on Line 1, 2 or 3. In the
example, Line 1 is selected for checking, in Fund 0010. The report may be run for all funds or for a single fund.

1552-GLRPTNOROL.REP Printed 02-Sep-2015 at 10:19:15 by THERESA
Town of ADMING

Accounts with Miszing Summary Accounts

Page 1

2017 Accounts with missing Line 1 Sumwary Accounts

Account Description Error Message

2017 0010-000-0000-000-00-00-51110

DEPARTMENT HEAD SALARY No Summary Account set on Line 1

Selection Legend:

2017
ao1o
E
1

Fiscal Year:

Fund:
Account Type:
Summary Lihe:

It also checks to see if that account is setup in the summary account screen.

Maintain Summary Accounts

FY  Posting Accounts Account Type Sub Type
i 00 10-000-0000-000-00-00-51110 Expenditure Posting
DEPARTMENT HEAD SALARY
Line Summary Account Description Budget Check Line 17
[ 000-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 Ap— r
E 000-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 L—
E 000-000-0000-000-00-00-00000 A—
E G00-000-0000-000-00-00-00000
E G00-000-0000-000-00-00-00000

[ADM-AUC-GL-8198]
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3.5. Retrieve Output Files Email Option Added

Prior to the software update, the Retrieve Output Files function offered options to:

View a Report Save & View a Report as a PDF
Print a Report Download a Report
1 Select Mosle ficcounts Pagsble _Lseiecibodie | KEM Reverve Collections
2 Select File. AP_Invalid FY_ANTHEACL].lis 2 Select File PartialPay Edit_THERESAL4].lis
Figure 20 Before Figure 21 After

Now existing reports may be emailed as a PDF file to anyone with a valid email address (within the system or
external to the system). To use this feature, select Reports P Retrieve Output Files from the menu.

OTHER
See the instructions in the Help Reference Library titled: | L foreot to print my reports...

Click on Email Report and fill in the blanks (only the email address is required; the four notes fields are optional):

[ Task 360: Email Reports <]
Email Reports

Required: Enter Email Address Isuppoﬂ@admins_com

Optional: Enter Note 1 [This note field is optional and will appear in the body of the email sent|

Optional: Enter Note 2 |

Optional: Enter Note 3 |

Optional: Enter Note 4 |

g N
Lookup | Cancel | CIearAIIl

In the example above, the report will be sent as a pdf file to the email address support@admins.com. A message
will appear confirming that the report was emailed. The body of the email message will include the text “Please
find attached the report requested to be emailed” followed by any optional note text entered by the user.

In addition, the body of the email will include the complimentary close “Thank you” and the name of the user
sending the report as specified in the User Profile table in the AUC system. Finally, there will be a message
instructing the recipient not to reply to the message as it was automatically genrated from the system.
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From: aucdev@admins.com Sent:  Tue 8/11/2015 12:31 PM
To: support
T
Subject: sending Report from AUC

| Message | “? PartialPay_Edit_THERESA[1].PDF (5 KB)

Please find attached the report requested to be emailed &
n " This note field is optional and will appear in the body of the email sent.
Retrieve Output file E P PP Y
= ’ Thank you
"0" Report has been Emailed Theresa Campbell

** Do not reply to this email message as it was system generated
via the ADMINS Unified Community (AUC) System **

Figure 22 Example of email with an attached report

@ If you wish to print a retrieved report, you may do so by first clicking and then selecting

File| Print from the menu. This allows you to preview and confirm that you have selected the correct report
prior to printing.

[ADM-AUC-SY-7966]

3.6. Default Report Format

The default format for reports generated from commands is now PDF. This will make it easier for users to email
reports and allow for printing to any available printer.

[ADM-AUC-FM-8115]

4. HELP REFERENCE LIBRARY

4.1. New or Updated Documentation

The following new or updated documentation was added to the Help Reference Library.

e FISCAL YEAR END

Capital Projects Document
e OTHER

I forgot to print my reports...
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